

Thermometer

Article number: 36-2779

Model: ST-9245-300

Please read the entire instruction manual before using and save it for future use.

We apologise for any text or photo errors and any changes of technical data.

If you have any questions concerning technical problems please contact our Customer Service Department (see address below.)

Use

- Push on [ON/OFF]. The display shows all signs for a short moment and then shows the current temperature.
- Push on [°F/°C] to change between showing Celsius and Fahrenheit.
- Push once on [H/T] to save the value which is shown on the display. "HOLD" blinks on the display. Push once more to return to showing the current temperature.
- Push once on [MAX/MIN] to show the lowest measured temperature. "MIN" is shown on the display. Push once more on [MAX/MIN] to show the highest temperature. "MAX" is shown on the display. The display automatically returns to displaying the current temperature after 3 seconds.

Note! The thermometer is not made for oven or microwave oven use. The plastic casing tolerates max. +50 °C. Only the sensor should be exposed to high temperatures!

The entire thermometer should not be sunk into water. Only the sensor is water proof.

Tips for usage

- To reach the best possible measuring result the sensor should be stuck at least 10 mm into the material to be measured. Take the batteries out if the thermometer is not to be used for a long time.

Battery

The thermometer may be equipped with an insulated plastic strip in the battery compartment. Take this away if the display does not show anything when you push [ON/OFF].

Change batteries when the battery symbol is shown on the display. Insert a SR44 or similar battery in the battery compartment with (+) up towards the cover.

Protect the environment

Sort your waste and recycle products instead of throwing them away. If you are unsure about how to dispose of this product contact your municipality.

Specifications

Measurement Range	-50 °C to +300 °C
Resolution:	0.1 °C within - 19.9 °C to +199.9 °C, otherwise 1 °C
Accuracy	±1 °C within -30 °C to +250 °C, otherwise ±2 °C
Sensor:	Stainless steel, length 120 mm
Battery:	1x SR44 (1.5 V) or similar
Surrounding temperature:	-10 °C to +50 °C

Termometer

Artikelnummer: 36-2779

Modell: ST-9245-300

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst (se adressuppgifter nedan).

Användning

- Tryck på [ON/OFF], displayen visar alla tecken en kort stund och visar sedan aktuell temperatur.
- Tryck på [°F/°C] för att växla mellan visning i Celsius och Farenheit.
- Tryck en gång på [H/T] för att spara det värde som visas på displayen, "HOLD" blinkar på displayen. Tryck en gång till för att återgå till visning av aktuell temperatur.
- Tryck en gång på [MAX/MIN] för att visa lägsta uppmätta temperatur, "MIN" visas på displayen. Tryck en gång till på [MAX/MIN] för att visa högsta uppmätta temperatur, "MAX" visas på displayen. Visningen återgår automatiskt till visning av aktuell temperatur efter 3 sekunder.

Obs! Termometern är inte avsedd för att användas i ugn eller microvågsugn, plasthöljet tål max +50 °C. Endast känselkroppen får utsättas för högre temperatur! Hela termometern får inte sänkas ner i vätska, endast känselkroppen är vattentät!

Användningstips

- För att uppnå bästa möjliga mätresultat bör känselkroppen stickas in minst 10 mm i materialet som ska mätas.
- Ta ur batteriet om inte termometern ska användas på en längre tid.

Batteri

Termometern kan vara försedd med en isolerande plastremsa i batterifacket, ta bort den om inte displayen visar något när du trycker på [ON/OFF]. Byt batteri när en batterisymbol visas på displayen. Placera batteriet (SR44 eller likvärdigt) i batterifacket med (+) upp mot locket.

Skydda miljön

Sortera ditt avfall och låt det gå till återvinning istället för att kasta det. Är du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga, kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer

Mätområde:	-50 °C till +300 °C
Upplösning:	0,1 °C inom -19,9 °C till +199,9 °C, annars 1 °C
Noggrannhet:	± 1 °C inom -30 °C till +250°C, annars ± 2 °C
Känselkropp:	Rostfritt stål, längd 120 mm
Batteri:	1x SR44 (1,5 V) eller likvärdigt
Omgivningstemperatur:	-10 °C till +50 °C

Termometer

Artikkelnummer: 36-2779

Modell: ST-9245-300

Les nøye igjennom hele bruksanvisningen og ta vare på den til senere bruk. Vi reserverer oss for ev. tekst- og bildefeil, samt forandringer av tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller andre spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter (se opplysninger på baksiden).

Bruk

- Trykk på [ON/OFF]. Displayet vil vise alle tegn en kort stund og deretter kommer aktuell temperatur opp.
- Trykk på [°F/°C] for å skifte mellom visning i Fahrenheit og Celsius.
- Trykk en gang på [H/T] for å lagre verdien som vises i displayet. HOLD blinker i displayet. Trykk en gang til for å gå tilbake til visning av aktuell temperatur.
- Trykk en gang på [MAX/MIN] for å vise den lavest målte temperaturen. MIN vises på displayet. Trykk en gang til på [MAX/MIN] for å vise den høyeste målte temperaturen. MAX vises på displayet. Visningen går automatisk til visning av aktuell temperatur etter 3 sekunder.

Obs! Termometeret er ikke beregnet til bruk i ovn eller mikrobølgeovn. Plastdekselet tåler maks. +50 °C. Det er kun føleren som tåler høyere temperaturer!

Det er kun følepinnen som er vannrett. Resten av termometeret må ikke dypes ned i væske!

Brukertips

- For å oppnå best mulig måleresultat bør føler stikkes minst 10 mm inn i materialet som skal måles.
- Ta ut batteriene dersom termometeret ikke skal brukes på en stund.

Batteri

Termometeret kan være utstyrt med en isolerende plastremse i batteriholderen. Fjern denne dersom ikke displayet viser noe når du trykker på [ON/OFF].

Skift batteri når det kommer et batterisymbol opp i displayet. Plasser batteriet (SR44 eller tilsvarende) i batteriholderen med (+) opp mot lokket.

Beskytt miljøet

Sorter avfallet og la det gå til gjenvinning istedenfor å kaste det. Er du usikker på hvordan du går fram, ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

Spesifikasjoner

Måleområde:	-50 °C til +300 °C
Oppløsning:	0,1 °C innenfor -19,9 °C til +199,9 °C, utover dette: 1 °C
Nøyaktighet:	± 1 °C innenfor -30 °C til +250 °C, utover dette: ± 2 °C
Føler:	Rustfritt stål, lengde 120 mm
Batteri:	1 x SR44 (1,5 V) eller liknende
Omgivelsestemperatur:	-10 °C til +50 °C

Lämpömittari

Tuotenumero: 36-2779

Malli: ST-9245-300

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa. Säilytä käyttöohjeet tulevaa tarvetta varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä.

Jos laitteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun (yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

Käyttö

- Paina [ON/OFF]-painiketta. Näytöllä näkyy kaikki merkit lyhyen ajan. Seuraavaksi näytölle ilmestyy lämpötila.
- Valitse Celsius tai Fahrenheit painamalla °C/°F"-painiketta.
- Tallenna näytön luku painamalla kerran [H/T]. Näytöllä vilkkuu "HOLD". Paina vielä kerran palataksesi lämpötilan näyttöön.
- Hae alin lämpötila painamalla kerran [MAX/MIN]. Näytöllä näkyy "MIN". Hae ylin lämpötila painamalla uudestaan [MAX/MIN]. Näytöllä näkyy "MAX". Näyttö palautuu automaattisesti lämpötilanäyttöön kolmen sekunnin kuluttua.

Huom.! Lämpömittaria ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi uunissa tai mikroaaltouunissa. Muovikuori ei kestä yli +50 °C:n lämpötiloja. Ainoastaan anturi voidaan altistaa korkeimmille lämpötiloille! Lämpömittaria ei saa kokonaisuudessaan upottaa veteen, sillä ainoastaan anturi on vedenkestävä!

Käyttövinkkejä

- Parhaan mahdollisen mittausravon saa silloin, kun anturi työnnetään vähintään 10 mm:n syvyyteen mitattavaan materiaaliin.
- Poista paristo, jos lämpömittari on pitkään käyttämättä.

Paristo

Lämpömittarin paristolokero saattaa olla varustettu muovisuojuksella. Älä poista suojusta, jos näyttö aktivoituu, kun painat [ON/OFF].

Vaihda paristo, kun näytöllä näkyy paristosymboli. Aseta paristo (SR44 tai vastaava) paristolokeroon (+)-puoli ylöspäin.

Pidä huolta ympäristöstä

Lajittele ja kierrätä jätteet. Älä heitä niitä sekajätteisiin. Ota yhteys kuntasi jäteneuvontaan, mikäli olet epävarma.

Tekniset tiedot

Mittausalue:	-50 °C...+300 °C
Erotuskyky:	0,1° -19,9 °C:n ja +199,9 °C:n välillä, muutoin 1 °C
Tarkkuus	± 1 °C -30 °C:n ja +250 °C:n välillä, muutoin ± 2°C
Mitta-anturi:	Ruostumatonta terästä, pituus 120 mm
Paristo:	1x SR44 (1,5 V) tai vastaava
Ympäristön lämpötila:	-10 °C...+50 °C